

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0076

A By-law to authorize the Solemnizations of Civil Marriages for the Town of Halton Hills by the Town Clerk and/or the Delegates of the Town Clerk

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages pursuant to the provisions of the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M. 3;

AND WHEREAS on August 28, 2023, Council for the Town of Halton Hills adopted Report No. ADMIN-2023-021, dated June 27, 2023, in which certain recommendations were made relating to Solemnization of Civil Marriages.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Town Clerk be authorized to provide the service of solemnizing marriages anywhere in the Province of Ontario under the authority of the Marriage Act for the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills.
- 2. THAT the delegates of the Town Clerk hereby be authorized to solemnize marriages anywhere in the Province of Ontario under the authority of the Marriage Act for the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills.
- 3. THAT the Town of Halton Hills User Fee By-law be amended to include a Fee for Civil Marriage Ceremonies.
- **4.** THAT this by-law comes into full force and effect upon the passage thereof.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 28th day of August, 2023.

Originally Signed By:
MAYOR – ANN LAWLOR
Originally Signed By:
TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK